## The Corporation of The City of North Bay

By-law No. 2023-29

## Being a By-law to Amend the Representation Requirement for the Downtown Improvement Area

Whereas the Downtown Board of Management has requested that Council amend the representation requirements for the Board;

And Whereas Council deems it desirable to allow for an alternate board member to sit on the Board;

And Whereas Resolution No. 2023-108 passed at the regular Council meeting held on February 28, 2023 approved the appointment of an alternate Board Member;

Now Therefore the Council of The Corporation of the City of North Bay Hereby Enacts as Follows:

- 1. That By-law No. 144-77, as amended by By-law No. 1999-07 and By-law No. 2002-28, is further amended by adding the following subsection after Section 5 (4):
  - "5.(5) An alternate Board Member be appointed to Board of Management and who shall:
    - (i) be qualified as set out in paragraph 5(2) of By-Law No. 2022-28;
    - (ii) attend all meeting of the Board of Management; and
    - (iii) may only vote on an item when quorum is not present.
- 2. This by-law shall come into force and take effect upon being passed.

Read a First Time in Open Council the	e 28 <sup>th</sup> Day of February 2023.
Read a Second Time in Open Council	the 28 <sup>th</sup> Day of February 2023.
Read a Third Time in Open Council a	nd Passed this 28 <sup>th</sup> Day of February 2023.
Mayor Peter Chirico	City Clerk Karen McIsaac